Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this thirty-first day of December Nineteen hundred and fifty-six in the presence of

> J. C. Baird, Assistant Secretary.

Milk

THE MILK MARKETING SCHEME (NORTHERN IRELAND) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) ORDER, 1956, DATED 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1956, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION 1(4) OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933, (23 AND 24 GEO. 5, CH. 22).

1956. No. 44

[C]

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland after such consultation as is required and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, hereby makes the following Order:—

- 1. The Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1955, as approved by the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Approval) Order, 1955(a), and amended by the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1955(b), shall be further amended:-
- (1) by adding the following words at the end of paragraph 5(1) thereof:—
 - "If at the first election four Regional members are returned unopposed, the four members elected shall decide by lot which two of them shall hold office for four years and the remaining two Regional members shall cease to hold office after two years".
- (2) by deleting from the provisions of sub-paragraph (5) of paragraph 39 thereof the reference to paragraph 24 thereof.
- This Order shall come into force on the 26th day of March, 1956.
- This Order may be cited as "The Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment No. 2) Order, 1956".
 - IN WITNESS whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this twenty-sixth day of March, Nineteen hundred and fifty-six in the presence of

J. C. Baird. Assistant Secretary.

⁽a) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1955, No. 43. (b) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1955, No. 166.